

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02300-MEH

BRISTOL COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM,  
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

QURATE RETAIL, INC.,  
MICHAEL A. GEORGE,  
GREGORY B. MAFFEI, AND  
THADDEUS JASTRZEBSKI,

Defendants.

---

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES  
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
MOTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND.....	3
II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD.....	5
A. The Percentage of the Fund Method Is the Preferred Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees from a Common Fund .....	5
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Applying the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method .....	6
III. THE FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS WITHIN THE TENTH CIRCUIT SUPPORT THE REASONABLENESS OF THE REQUESTED FEE.....	7
A. The <i>Johnson</i> Factors Support the Fairness and Reasonableness of the Requested Fee .....	9
1. The Amount Involved and the Results Achieved .....	9
2. The Time and Labor Required.....	10
3. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues .....	11
4. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly, and the Experience, Reputation and Ability of the Attorneys.....	15
5. The Preclusion of Other Employment and Whether the Fee Is Fixed or Contingent .....	16
6. The Undesirability of the Case .....	18
B. The Requested Fees are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method.....	18

C.	Other Factors Considered by Courts Further Support the Requested Fee as Fair and Reasonable .....	20
1.	The Requested Fee Is Entitled to a Presumption of Reasonableness as it Is Based on a Fee Agreement .....	20
2.	The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee .....	22
IV.	THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED.....	22
V.	LEAD PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO THE PSLRA .....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-00916-LTB-BNB, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100681 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2009) .....	6
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>In re Bos. Chicken, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97-1308, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56267 (D. Colo. Aug. 10, 2006).....	7
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	4, 6, 8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>City of Omaha Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1609, 2015 WL 965693 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015) .....	10
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-02351, 2014 WL 4670886 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 CM PED, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	19
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	3, 5, 8
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	9
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	<i>passim</i>

*In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....9

*Lane v. Page*,  
862 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012) .....8, 14, 16

*Law v. NCAA*,  
4 F. App’x. 749 (10th Cir. 2001) .....3

*Leroy v. City of Houston*,  
831 F.2d 576 (5th Cir. 1987) .....20

*Lucas v. Kmart Corp.*,  
No. 99-cv-01923, 2006 WL 2729260 (D. Colo. July 27, 2006).....20

*In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) .....21

*Lucken Family Ltd. P’ship, LLP v. Ultra Res., Inc.*,  
No. 09-cv-01543-REB-KMT, 2010 WL 5387559 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010).....6

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....21

*Merck & Co. v. Reynolds*,  
559 U.S. 633 (2010).....14

*Mishkin v. Zynex, Inc.*,  
No. 09-cv-00780, 2012 WL 4069295 (D. Colo. Sept. 14, 2012).....6

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....20

*In re N.M. Indirect Purchasers Microsoft Corp., Antitrust Litig.*,  
149 P.3d 976 (N.M. Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2006).....5

*O’Dowd v. Anthem, Inc.*,  
No. 14-cv-02787, 2019 WL 2248548 (D. Colo. May 24, 2019) .....16

*In re Omnivision Techs. Inc.*,  
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....10

*In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 01-1451, 2006 WL 8429707 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2006).....15, 19

*In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
625 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D. Colo. 2009).....11

*Schuler v. Medicines Co.*,  
No. CV 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....9

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....11

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....4

*Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.*,  
41 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Colo. 2014).....17

*Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight*,  
9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993) .....5, 8

*Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.*,  
No. 95-cv-2525, 2000 WL 1268824 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000)..... *passim*

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....21

**Docketed Cases**

*Medina, et al. v. Clovis Oncology, Inc., et al.*,  
No. 1:15-cv-2546, slip op. (D. Colo. Oct. 26, 2017) .....7

*In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.*  
1:12-cv-00292-RM- KMT, slip op. (D. Colo. June 16, 2017).....6

*In re Novell, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 99-995, slip op. (D. Utah May 26, 2005) .....6

*In re Nu Skin Enters., Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
Civ. No. 2:14-cv-00033, slip op. (D. Utah Oct. 13, 2016) .....7, 24

*In re Oppenheimer Champion Income Fund Sec. Fraud Class Actions*,  
No. 09-cv-386, slip op. (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2011).....24

*In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Group Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 09-md-02063, slip op (D. Colo. Nov. 6, 2017).....7, 24

*Rasner v. FirstWorld Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
No. 00-cv-1376, slip op. (D. Colo. Jan. 19, 2005).....7

<i>In re Rhythms Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-35, slip op. (D. Colo. Apr. 3, 2009).....	7
<i>In re Spectranetics Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-02048, slip op. (D. Colo. Apr. 4, 2011).....	6, 18, 19
<i>In re Sun Healthcare Grp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99-00269, slip op. (D.N.M. Dec. 13, 2004).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....	23
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 (1995).....	21
